CHAPTER 118 — S.F.No. 168

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; providing for a liquor license fee to be set by a town board in certain cases; requiring town board approval of certain county liquor licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 340.11, Subdivision 10.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- ' Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 340.11, Subdivision 10, is amended to read:
- Subd. 10. ON-SALE LICENSES; COUNTIES. (1) On-sale licenses may be issued for the sale of intoxicating liquors by any county herein provided for.
- (2) A county board may issue an "on-sale" license for the sale of intoxicating liquors within the unorganized or unincorporated area of the county, to a restaurant or to a club, with the approval of the commissioner of public safety. No license shall be issued or renewed under this clause after the application has been made therefor, until the county board shall have secured a written statement of the sheriff concerning the applicant. Such statement shall include a recital that to the best of his knowledge the applicant has not, within a period of five years prior to the date of such application, violated any law relating to the sale of non-intoxicating malt liquor or intoxicating liquors and that in his judgment the applicant will comply with the laws and regulations relating to the conduct of said business in the event said license is issued or renewed. Before issuing or renewing any license, the county board shall consider the statement of the sheriff, the character and reputation of the applicant, the nature of the business to be conducted, and the type of premises and propriety and location of said business.

All licenses issued pursuant to this clause shall be governed by the appropriate provisions of the intoxicating liquor act except as otherwise provided for herein. The license fee for an on-sale license issued pursuant to this section or pursuant to any other law governing the issuance of a license by a county shall be fixed by the county board. The fee shall be in such an amount as is competitive with similar licensing fees in comparable areas where intoxicating liquor is sold at on-sale. If the licensed premises to which any license issued pursuant to this section or any other law governing the issuance of a license by a county is located in a town, an additional license fee may be set by the town board in an amount not to exceed 20 percent of the county license fee. No premises located in a town may be licensed by the county board unless a resolution of the town board of supervisors indicating their support or opposition to the granting of the license is filed with the application for the license. If the town board of supervisors refuses or fails to adopt a resolution indicating their support or opposition within 30 days after being requested to do so by the applicant, it shall be presumed that they support the application.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

No license may be issued by the county board of any county pursuant to this section to any person who directly or indirectly has been issued an intoxicating liquor license by the county board or by the governing body of any city located within the county. Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to prohibit the re-issuance of any intoxicating liquor license already issued pursuant to law as of June 5, 1975.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 8, 1981

CHAPTER 119 — S.F.No. 562

An act relating to housing; providing statutory warranties on home improvement work; establishing a cause of action for breach of warranty; providing remedies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 327A.01, Subdivisions 5, 8 and by adding subdivisions; 327A.02, by adding a subdivision; 327A.03; 327A.04, Subdivision 2; 327A.05; and 327A.07; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 327A.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 327A.01, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. "Major construction defect" means actual damage to the load-bearing portion of the dwelling or the home improvement, including damage due to subsidence, expansion or lateral movement of the soil, which affects its the load-bearing function and which vitally affects or is imminently likely to vitally affect use of the dwelling or the home improvement for residential purposes. "Major construction defect" does not include damage due to movement of the soil caused by flood, earthquake or other natural disaster.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 327A.01, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:
- Subd. 8. WARRANTY DATE. "Warranty date" means the date from and after which the statutory warranties provided in section 327A.02 shall be effective, and is the earliest of
 - (a) The date of the initial vendee's first occupancy of the dwelling: or
- (b) The date on which the initial vendee takes legal or equitable title in the dwelling.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.